PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Brooks Rand Labs, LLC | 10/02/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Brooks Rand Inc | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3958 Sixth Avenue NW | |
| City: | Seattle | |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON | |
| Postal Code: | 98107 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7552617 |
| Application Number: | 12494200 |
| Patent Number: | 5731873 |
| Patent Number: | 5607496 |
| Application Number: | 13464704 |
| Application Number: | 13150989 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2062240779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)682-8100

Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: Emily C. Peyser, Esq.

Address Line 1: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 2: 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-2347

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BRLS532064

PATENT

REEL: 029086 FRAME: 0666

502086500

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Emily C. Peyser |
|--|-----------------|
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_to_Brooks_Rand_Inc# source=Assignment_to_Brooks_Rand_Inc# source=Assignment_to_Brooks_Rand_Inc# | page2.tif |

PATENT REEL: 029086 FRAME: 0667

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS, Brooks Rand Labs, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, having the business address of 3958 Sixth Avenue NW, Seattle, Washington 98107 (hereinafter the "Assignor"), is the owner of the patent applications and registrations as listed in Schedule A attached (hereinafter the "Patents") which have been filed or issued in Canada, China, Europe and the United States identified by the application and/or patent numbers set forth in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Brooks Rand Inc, a Washington corporation, having the business address of 3958 Sixth Avenue NW, Seattle, Washington 98107 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Patents and the applications for registration and registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE our entire right and title to and interest in said application/patent and said inventions, including the right to apply for international patents and patents thereon in foreign countries in our name or in the name of ASSIGNEE, said inventions and all applications and patents on said inventions to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made; and we do hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said inventions, to enforce any and all patents on said inventions, and to confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to said inventions and all applications and patents on said inventions, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to us.

> ASSIGNOR Brooks Rand Labs, LLC

Date: Oct 2, 2012

ASSIGNEE Brooks Rand Inc

Date: 0c7 2, 2012

Signature

LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESSPLEE 1420 Fifth Avenue Suite 2800 Seattle, Washington 98101

206.682,8100

-1-

BRLS/32064 PATENT ASSIGNMENT.DOC

PATENT REEL: 029086 FRAME: 0668

SCHEDULE A

Patent Applications/Registrations

| Title | Country | Application/ Patent No. | Filing/ Issue Date |
|---|---------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
| Automated System For Detection Of Chemical Compounds | Canada | Application No. 2,659,342 | August 2, 2007 |
| Removal Of Mercury From A Combustion Gas Stream | Canada | Patent No. 2,179,000 | January 2, 2007 |
| Automated System For Detection Of Chemical Compounds | China | Patent No. ZL200780036562.X | June 20, 2012 |
| Automated System For Detection Of Chemical Compounds | EPC | Application No. 07811130.9 | August 2, 2007 |
| Automated System For Detection Of Chemical Compounds | USA | Patent No. 7552617 | June 30; 2009 |
| Automated Systems and Methods for Detection of Chemical Compounds | . USA | Application No. 12/494200 | June 29, 2009 |
| Fluorescent Spectrophotometer System With Automatic Calibration and Improved Optics Block | USA | Patent No. 5731873 | March 24, 1998 |
| Removal Of Mercury From A Combustion Gas Stream | USA | Patent No. 5607496 | March 4, 1997 |

LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS**LC 1420 Fifth Avenue Suite 2800 Seattle, Washington 98101 206.682.8100

BRLS/32064 PATENT ASSIGNMENT.DOC

PATENT REEL: 029086 FRAME: 0669

| Title | Country | Application/ Patent No. | Filing/ Issue Date |
|---|---------|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| Systems and Methods for Analyte Detection | USA | 13/464704 | May 4, 2012 |
| Systems and Methods for Chemically Testing a Sample and Sampling Probes Therefor | USA | 13/150989 | June 1, 2011 |

LAW OFFICES OF CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESSPLE 1420 Fifth Avenue Suite 2800 Seattle, Washington 98101 206.682.8100